

No. 05-380

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

ALBERTO R. GONZALES, ATTORNEY GENERAL,

Petitioner,

— v. —

LEROY CARHART, M.D., WILLIAM G. FITZHUGH, M.D.,
WILLIAM H. KNORR, M.D., and JILL L. VIBHAKAR, M.D., on
behalf of themselves and the patients they serve,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS

JERRY M. HUG
Historic Library Plaza
1823 Harney Street
Suite 1004
Omaha, NE 68102
(402) 346-1733

PRISCILLA J. SMITH
(Counsel of Record)
JANET CREPPS
NAN E. STRAUSS
SANFORD M. COHEN
Center for Reproductive
Rights
120 Wall Street
New York, NY 10005
(917) 637-3600

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
COUNTERSTATEMENT	1
I. The Evidence Establishes the Significant Safety Advantages of Intact D&E.....	3
A. The Congressional Record	3
B. The Trial Evidence	5
II. The Act Would Prevent Physicians from Performing Non-Intact as Well as Intact D&Es.....	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	15
ARGUMENT.....	17
I. The Act Is Unconstitutional Because It Fails to Protect Women’s Health.....	17
A. <i>Stenberg</i> Requires a Health Exception in this Case.....	17
1. In the past six years, medical evidence has strengthened this Court’s finding that banning intact D&Es endangers women’s health.....	19
2. The Government seeks to overturn the substantial medical authority test.....	21
B. This Court Should Not Defer to Congress’s Unreasonable Findings That Restrict a Fundamental Right.....	23

- 1. This court must exercise independent judicial review of the entire record, not blindly defer to congressional findings.....25
 - a. *Turner* is inapplicable where Congress’s “fact-finding” establishes the scope of a fundamental right.....25
 - b. *Turner* deference is appropriate where Congress has an institutional advantage or expertise in making “predictive” judgments.....31
- 2. Even under *Turner*, Congress’s findings must be rejected as unreasonable.....32
- C. This Court Should Not Overrule *Stenberg*35
- II. By Banning D&E Procedures, the Act Impermissibly Burdens Women Seeking Second Trimester Abortions.37
 - A. The Act Fails to Track Differences Between D&E and Intact D&E Procedures.39
 - B. The Government Admits That the Act Bans Non-Intact D&Es.41
 - C. The Government’s “Specific Intent” Construction Would Still Allow Prosecutions of Physicians Who Perform D&E Abortions.....42
 - D. The Government’s “Specific Intent” Construction Is Unsupported by the Text and Contradicts Congressional Intent44
- III. The Act Is Impermissibly Vague45
- IV. The Act Must Be Enjoined in Its Entirety.....47
 - A. Congress Would Not Have Enacted the Ban with a Health Exception.....47

B. The Act's Unconstitutional Breadth and Vagueness Cannot Be Cured by a Limited Injunction	49
CONCLUSION.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A Woman’s Choice–East Side Women’s Clinic v. Newman</i> , 305 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2000)	23
<i>Aptheker v. Secretary of State</i> , 378 U.S. 500 (1964)	50
<i>Arizona v. Rumsey</i> , 467 U.S. 203 (1984)	35
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002)	26, 27, 28
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of Northern New England</i> , 126 S. Ct. 961 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Board of Education of the Westside Community Schools v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990)	30
<i>Califano v. Westcott</i> , 443 U.S. 76 (1979)	47
<i>Carhart v. Stenberg</i> , 11 F. Supp. 2d 1099 (D. Neb. 1998), <i>aff’d</i> , 192 F.3d 1142 (8th Cir. 1999), <i>aff’d</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000)	5
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	26, 31
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999)	47, 50
<i>Columbia Broadcasting Systems, Inc. v. Democratic National Committee</i> , 412 U.S. 94 (1973)	26
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	26
<i>Gooding v. Wilson</i> , 405 U.S. 518 (1972)	45
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972)	47
<i>Harris v. United States</i> , 536 U.S. 545 (2002)	35
<i>Houston v. Hill</i> , 482 U.S. 451 (1987)	45
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 463 U.S. 354 (1983)	29
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983)	47, 50
<i>Lambert v. Yellowley</i> , 272 U.S. 581 (1926)	29, 30

<i>Landmark Communications, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 435 U.S. 829 (1978)	26, 28, 29
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	35
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	15, 26
<i>Marshall v. United States</i> , 414 U.S. 417 (1974)	29
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003)	27, 28, 31
<i>Miller v. French</i> , 530 U.S. 327 (2000)	44
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	26
<i>National Abortion Federation v. Ashcroft</i> , 330 F. Supp. 2d 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004), <i>aff'd sub nom. Nat'l</i> <i>Abortion Fed'n v. Gonzales</i> , 437 F.3d 278 (2d Cir. 2006)	2, 33, 35
<i>National Abortion Federation v. Gonzales</i> , 437 F.3d 278 (2d Cir. 2006)	37
<i>Planned Parenthood Federation of America v. Ashcroft</i> , 320 F. Supp. 2d 957 (N.D. Cal. 2004), <i>aff'd sub</i> <i>nom. Planned Parenthood Fed'n of Am. v. Gonzales</i> , 435 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. granted</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2901 (June 19, 2006) (No. 05-1382)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Planned Parenthood Federation of America v. Gonzales</i> , 435 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. granted</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2901 (June 19, 2006) (No. 05-1382)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Planned Parenthood of Central Missouri v. Danforth</i> , 428 U.S. 52 (1976)	17
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v.</i> <i>Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2479 (2006)	27, 28, 35, 49
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	28, 45
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	17
<i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i> , 453 U.S. 57 (1981)	30

<i>Sable Communications of California, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989)	27, 28
<i>Salinas v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 52 (1997)	44
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Thornburgh v. American College of Obstetricians and gynecologists</i> , 476 U.S. 747 (1986), <i>overruled in part on other grounds by Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	17
<i>Turner Broadcasting System v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Turner Broadcasting System v. FCC</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	26
<i>United States v. National Treasury Employees Union</i> , 513 U.S. 454 (1995)	49
<i>United States v. Reese</i> , 92 U.S. 214 (1876)	47
<i>United States v. Thirty-Seven Photographs</i> , 402 U.S. 363 (1971)	45
<i>Usery v. Turner Elkhorn Mining Co.</i> , 428 U.S. 1 (1976)	29, 30
<i>Virginia v. American Booksellers Associations, Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988)	44, 45, 47
<i>Walters v. National Association of Radiation Survivors</i> , 473 U.S. 305 (1985)	29, 30
<i>Washington v. Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 439 U.S. 463 (1979)	38
<i>Whitney v. California</i> , 274 U.S. 357 (1927)	26

Statutes

Partial-Birth Abortion Ban Act of 2003, Pub. L. No. 108-105, 117 Stat. 1201 (codified at 18 U.S.C. § 1531)	1
§§ 2(5)-(7)	1

§ 2(14)(A).....10
§§ 2(1)48
§§ 2(2)48
§§ 2(5)48
§§ 2(13)48
§§ 2(14(o))48
§§ 2(8)-2(13)48

Other Authority

Stephen T. Chasen, et al., Dilation and Evacuation at >20
Weeks: Comparison of Operative Techniques, 190
Am. J. Obstet. & Gyencol. 1180 (2004)9

Miscellaneous

149 Cong. Rec. S3456, S3486 (daily ed. Mar. 11, 2003)1
*Partial Birth Abortion Ban Act of 2002: Hearing on H.R.
4969 Before the House Subcommittee on the
Constitution of the Committee on the Judiciary, 107th
Cong. 189-219 (July 9, 2002).*34
